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National Fire Activity  

Initial attack activity: Light (189 new fires) 
New large fires:  3 (*) 
Large fires contained:  5  
Uncontained large fires: ** 17 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 4 
Nationally, there are 26 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives. 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 

Southern Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 34 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 8 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 3 
 
Texas IMT 2 (Hannemann) is managing existing and new fires located in Texas state initial attack zones. 
 
Honey Prairie, Okefenokee NWR. Florida IMT 2 (West). Five miles northeast of Fargo, GA. Southern rough. 
Minimal fire activity. Numerous residences threatened. 
 
Simmons Road, North Carolina DFR. North Carolina IMT 2 (Hendricks). IMT is also managing the Juniper Road 
fire. Nine miles northeast of Tar Heel, NC. Brush. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Juniper Road, North Carolina DFR. Thirteen miles northeast of Rocky Point, NC. Brush. Minimal fire activity.  
 
Racepond, Georgia DOF. Twelve miles south of Hoboken, GA. Hardwood litter. Minimal fire activity. Structures 
threatened.  
 
Sweat Farm Again, Georgia DOF. Twelve miles west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity. 
Residences threatened.  
 
Arbuckle Complex, Oklahoma DOF. Three miles south of Dougherty, OK. Timber and grass. Minimal fire 
activity. 
 
Williams, Texas Forest Service. Thirteen miles south of Kent, TX. Brush. Moderate fire activity. Reduction in 
acreage due to more accurate mapping. 
  
Agua Creek, Texas Forest Service. Three miles northwest of Sundown, TX. Grass. No new information. 
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Honey Prairie GA OKR 300,238 329 70 UNK 533 -42 1 66 6 1 42.1M FWS 

Simmons Road NC NCS 5,438 0 91 9/1 200 9 0 28 4 19 2.9M ST 

Juniper Road NC NCS 31,140 0 85 UNK 48 3 0 10 0 0 2.9M ST 

Racepond GA GAS 20,934 0 94 UNK 27 -18 0 10 0 0 4.9M ST 

Sweat Farm Again GA GAS 19,169 0 94 UNK 31 -13 0 0 0 13 3.1M ST 

Arbuckle Complex OK OKS 4,794 0 90 UNK 36 -7 1 8 2 0 50K ST 

Williams TX TXS 2,819 -381 80 UNK 79 -12 1 10 0 0 NR ST 

Agua Creek  TX TXS 300 --- 70 UNK 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Clay TX TXS 5,000 0 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Jeter II TX TXS 4,835 0 100 --- 0 -74 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Sandy Creek OK WMR 500 0 100 --- 0 -20 0 0 0 0 5K FWS 

WMR – Wichita Mountains National Wildlife Refuge, FWS 
 
 
Southwest (PL 4) 
New fires: 15 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 7 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Las Conchas, Bernalillo District, New Mexico State Forestry. IMT 1 (Turman). Thirteen miles southwest of Los 
Alamos, NM. Timber and grass. Moderate fire activity. Numerous structures threatened.   
 
Pacheco, Santa Fe NF. Nine miles north of Santa Fe, NM. Timber and slash. No new information. 
 
Jack Complex (3 fires), Gila NF. Twenty-two miles east of Glenwood, NM. Timber and grass. Moderate fire 
activity. 
 
* Mathis 2, Roswell Field Office, BLM. Forty-five miles east of Roswell, NM. Grass. Active fire behavior.  
 
* Eagle, Gila NF. Ten miles east of Reserve, NM. Timber. No further information received. 
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Las Conchas NM N6S 156,572 1,121 70 UNK 905 -145 16 27 11 112 43.5M ST 

Pacheco NM SNF 10,250 --- 85 UNK 15 --- 0 2 0 0 9M FS 

Jack Complex NM GNF 4,860 504 5 8/1 256 0 9 2 5 0 1.3M FS 

* Mathis 2 NM ROD 452 --- 30 7/19 19 --- 0 6 0 0 10K BLM 

* Eagle NM GNF 115 --- 0 UNK 0 --- 0 0 0 0 25K FS 

 
 



Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 29 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
* Whoopup, Weston County, WY. South Dakota IMT 2 (Lowe). Ten miles south of Newcastle, WY. Timber. Active 
fire behavior. Residences threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
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* Whoopup WY WEX 2,500 --- 0 UNK 243 --- 3 13 1 0 100K CNTY 

 Smoky Gap WY CPX 82 -218 100 --- 40 0 0 11 0 0 3.5K CNTY 

CPX - Natrona County 
 
 
Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 16 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
  
Lakeside, Salt Lake District, BLM. Four miles north of Delle, UT. Brush and grass. Moderate fire activity. 
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Lakeside UT SLD 15,991 3,991 70 7/19 169 -19 5 10 3 0 740K BLM 

 
 
Southern California Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 26 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 
Lion, Sequoia NF. Previously reported incident. Thirty-one miles northeast of Porterville, CA. Timber and 
chaparral. Moderate fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
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Lion CA SQF 2,500 --- N/A N/A 75 --- 4 1 1 0 260K FS 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Northern California Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 13 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
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Scorpion 
Complex CA MDF 2,945 1 100 --- 37 -110 0 5 0 0 565K FS 

MDF – Modoc NF 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Gusty winds and low relative humidity will produce critical fire weather 
conditions across parts of the Great Basin.  A cold front entering the interior west will produce rain and a few 
thunderstorms over the Northwest and northern Rockies. Scattered thunderstorms will develop over parts of 
Arizona, New Mexico, Utah and Colorado. Scattered showers and thunderstorms will move into coastal areas of 
Texas while showers form along a front from the mid-Atlantic states to the upper Midwest.  Very hot conditions will 
continue across the Plains and the Midwest. 
 
Predictive Services Outlook products: http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Topic of Choice 

Six Minutes for Safety encourages firefighters to use the “Topic of Choice” days to discuss events or 
issues that have occurred in the past that might provide lessons for doing better, safer work today. 
Suggested websites to use as references include: 

  

 The Interagency Investigation Review Database- Search this database to find historical documents 
from wildland fire incidents. The available documents include 24 and 48 hour reports, factual 
accident investigation reports, escaped prescribed fire reviews and more. 

http://www.wildfirelessons.net/IIRDB.aspx  

 SAFENET- Search recent submissions to find problems and solutions encountered in every aspect 
of Wildland fire. 

http://safenet.nifc.gov/safenet.nsf/  

 Safety Alerts- This site catalogues all the Safety Alerts sent by the NWCG Safety and Health 
Working Team over the last five years. 

http://safenet.nifc.gov/notice.nsf  

 Job Hazard Analysis Library- This web based fire JHA library was jointly developed by FFAST and 
Region 1 of the Forest Service. Numerous JHA’s are posted on the site as well as instructions on 
how to prepare a JHA 

http://www.fs.fed.us/r1/people/jha/jha_index_www.html  

 After Action Reviews and Rollups- Lessons and practices which are distilled and distributed as 
knowledge products to the wildland fire community through the Wildland Fire Lessons Learned 
Center. 

http://www.wildfirelessons.net/AAR.aspx  

 Incident Toolbox- A collection of tactics, techniques and procedures that have proven to work in 
various parts of the country and on various types of incidents. Includes information on fuels, 
strategy, tactics, special safety and logistical concerns in any part of the country. 

http://www.wildfirelessons.net/Winning.aspx?Page=Overview  

 FireFit- FireFit is a program intended to provide the interagency wildland fire community with a 
comprehensive, easy-to-follow, fitness program with the ultimate goal of improving firefighter 
safety and health and reducing injuries. 

http://www.nifc.gov/FireFit/index.htm  

   Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 

83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  
6 Minutes Home 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
Miscellaneous Category. 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

1 
 

2 

1 
 

0 

3 
 

2 

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

  
 

  

6 
 

0 

6 
 

2 

13 
 

2 

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3 
 

2 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

10 
 

14 

  
 

  

13 
 

16 

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

2 
 

5 

  
 

  

  
 

  

23 
 

12 

1 
 

1 

26 
 

18 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4 
 

2 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

4 
 

0 

5 
 

10 

13 
 

12 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

2 
 

1 

  
 

  

  
 

  

10 
 

6 

4 
 

16 

16 
 

23 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2 
 

1 

2 
 

0 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

4 
 

1 

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 
 

0 

2 
 

150 

  
 

  

  
 

  

2 
 

5 

10 
 

9 

15 
 

164 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 
 

0 

18 
 

112 

  
 

  

  
 

  

6 
 

2,502 

4 
 

42 

29 
 

2,656 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

22 
 

39 

1 
 

0 

23 
 

39 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

33 
 

314 

1 
 

14 

34 
 

328 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

11 
 

5 

27 
 

268 

1 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

117 
 

2,894 

33 
 

94 

189 
 

3,261 

 
 

  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

24 
 

42,580 

25 
 

36,656 

16 
 

6,686 

370 
 

190,896 

4 
 

1 

439 
 

276,819 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

71 
 

1,351 

47 
 

658 

2 
 

32 

8 
 

4 

133 
 

147 

107 
 

94 

368 
 

2,286 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23 
 

10 

6 
 

0 

3 
 

0 

5 
 

2,076 

740 
 

2,882 

78 
 

4,758 

855 
 

9,726 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14 
 

82 

207 
 

2,125 

3 
 

1 

5 
 

222 

1,802 
 

15,002 

169 
 

2,904 

2,200 
 

20,336 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

172 
 

326 

7 
 

124 

4 
 

49 

4 
 

7 

96 
 

403 

67 
 

49 

350 
 

958 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12 
 

1,793 

197 
 

31,571 

1 
 

26 

6 
 

6 

208 
 

2,083 

64 
 

110 

488 
 

35,589 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 
 

10 

127 
 

9,087 

3 
 

62 

10 
 

0 

56 
 

12,096 

3 
 

0 

202 
 

21,255 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

679 
 

26,300 

218 
 

98,413 

10 
 

181 

24 
 

8,490 

751 
 

547,029 

653 
 

1,159,368 

2,335 
 

1,839,781 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

281 
 

3,037 

168 
 

514 

24 
 

3,502 

14 
 

2,269 

386 
 

230,001 

217 
 

26,333 

1,090 
 

265,656 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

336 
 

353 

  
 

  

24 
 

2,611 

14 
 

71 

3,380 
 

25,171 

198 
 

14,075 

3,952 
 

42,281 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

576 
 

104,673 

  
 

  

227 
 

79,501 

62 
 

55,653 

28,024 
 

3,120,104 

714 
 

28,223 

29,603 
 

3,388,154 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2,167 
 

137,935 

1,001 
 

185,072 

326 
 

122,621 

168 
 

75,484 

35,946 
 

4,145,814 

2,274 
 

1,235,915 

41,882 
 

5,902,841 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 45,909 

Ten Year Average Acres 3,458,499 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

 



  

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

20 

  
 

  

11 
 

5,715 

  
 

  

12 
 

5,735 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8 
 

5,268 

44 
 

6,885 

6 
 

409 

1 
 

42 

  
 

  

119 
 

6,885 

178 
 

19,489 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15 
 

61 

16 
 

655 

13 
 

19,165 

21 
 

141 

  
 

  

129 
 

5,323 

194 
 

25,345 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

10 
 

819 

10 
 

1,963 

4 
 

1,060 

10 
 

1,178 

75 
 

2,090 

109 
 

7,110 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

40 
 

1,477 

13 
 

853 

41 
 

7,849 

1 
 

141 

13 
 

211 

93 
 

4,247 

201 
 

14,778 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 
 

54 

15 
 

5,974 

3 
 

1,023 

1 
 

55 

34 
 

696 

29 
 

5,676 

82 
 

13,478 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

4 
 

121 

1 
 

550 

  
 

  

2 
 

64 

9 
 

296 

16 
 

1,031 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

19 
 

1,728 

26 
 

192,084 

3 
 

1,428 

3 
 

45 

  
 

  

78 
 

73,028 

129 
 

268,313 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

41 
 

4,678 

32 
 

5,407 

89 
 

14,174 

17 
 

4,703 

45 
 

7,932 

121 
 

30,237 

345 
 

67,131 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

29 
 

60,253 

  
 

  

338 
 

42,664 

22 
 

3,781 

828 
 

49,138 

127 
 

39,264 

1,344 
 

195,100 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

41 
 

7,833 

  
 

  

134 
 

65,547 

17 
 

10,168 

1,279 
 

247,069 

609 
 

537,017 

2,080 
 

867,634 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

193 
 

81,352 

160 
 

212,798 

639 
 

154,792 

87 
 

20,136 

2,222 
 

312,003 

1,389 
 

704,063 

4,690 
 

1,485,144 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

PROVINCES 
FIRES  

YESTERDAY 
HECTARES 

YESTERDAY 
FIRES            

   YEAR-TO-DATE 
HECTARES  

YEAR-TO-DATE 

BRITISH COLUMBIA 12 0 264 11,550 

YUKON TERRITORY 0 0 50 39,543 

ALBERTA 5 0 780 940,430 

NORTHWEST TERRITORY 7 2,937 150 294,240 

SASKATCHEWAN 0 0 240 335,728 

MANITOBA 4 2,163 172 59,893 

ONTARIO 21 81,088 515 259,602 

QUEBEC 4 808 170 9,433 

NEWFOUNDLAND 0 0 26 69 

NEW BRUNSWICK 0 0 62 38 

NOVA SCOTIA 0 0 102 131 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 0 0 1 1 

NATIONAL PARKS 0 0 31 62,159 

TOTALS 53 86,995 2,563 2,012,816 

 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records. 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 


